Version: MAY 2026
Solar Modules
Installation and Maintenance Guide
 2
Content
1. Overview .................................................................................................. 3
2. Disclaimer ............................................................................................... 3
3. General Safety ........................................................................................ 3

- 1: Production line code
- A: Solar cell type code
- A: Busbar type code
- A: Frame type code
- A: Junction box type code
- 260101: Date code (2026-01-01)
- 01: Workorder flow number
- 0001: Module flow number (0001-9999)
6. Installation Environment
Oakridge Power modules are suitable for ground installation below 2000 m
elevation (not for outer space). Working ambient temperature range: -40 °C to
the upper limit defined by 98th percentile module operating temperature of
70 °C, humidity <85% RH. Prolonged exposure outside limits may cause early
damage. Mechanical load rating: front 5400 Pa, back 2400 Pa, safety factor 1.5.
Avoid shaded areas; install in high-irradiation locations. Lightning protection
required in thunderstorm-prone areas. Modules passed UL 61701 salt spray
corrosion test; corrosion may still occur at contact points. For coastal
installations 50–500 m from ocean, use stainless steel or aluminum with
anticorrosion measures. Do not install near flammable gas sources or areas with
water immersion / spray.
7. Mechanical Installation
7.1 General Rules
Installation requires professional knowledge and licensed tools. Installers
assume all risks (electric shock, etc.). Comply with applicable laws and building
codes. Obtain necessary electrical permits. Modules are for outdoor ground,
rack, or rooftop. Install in dry conditions; stop during rain, snow, or high wind. Do
not wear metallic jewelry. Use at least 10 mm spacing between modules. Use
pre-drilled mounting holes on frames (4 central holes recommended, 8 holes for
high snow/wind regions).
 7
7.2 Installation Direction and Tilt Angle
In Northern Hemisphere, face modules true south (azimuth 180°).
Recommended fixed tilt based on latitude:
Latitude
range
Recommended
tilt angle
Example regions
25° – 35° Latitude +5° Texas, Florida, Arizona
35° – 45° Latitude +10°
Colorado, Tennessee,
Virginia
>45° Latitude +15°
Minnesota, New York,
Washington
Tilt angle must be ≥10° to allow self-cleaning by rain.
Figure 4 – Tilt angle
7.3 Mounting System Selection
Observe mounting system instructions; ensure load requirements met. Use
corrosion-resistant, UV-resistant materials. Do not drill additional holes in frames
– warranty void.
7.4 Ground Installation
Ensure adequate height to avoid flooding or snow burial, and avoid shading from
plants/obstacles.
7.5 Rooftop Installation
Install under no or light wind; ensure roof structure can withstand wind/snow
loads. Properly seal any roof penetrations. Provide minimum 10 cm ventilation
gap under modules for cooling.
 8
7.6 Installation Methods
7.6.1 Bolt mounting (through pre-drilled holes). Each module has 8 mounting
holes; use M8 bolts. Mechanical load: 5400 Pa front, 2400 Pa back.